

# *Holland Massachusetts*

# *Board of Health*

**Meeting Date:** October 19, 2004  
**Members in attendance:** Heather Blakeley, David Kowalski, Tom Baltazar  
**Meeting Opened:** 7:40PM  
**Meeting Closed:** 9:00PM

Dave motioned, Tom seconded – Meeting Opened 7:40PM

Tom read minutes of previous meeting, Minutes were accepted as written.

7:42 pm Paul Gillis – Town of Holland Senior Citizen center. Arthur Quinn reviewed septic plan, board reviewed. Pink sheet signed and septic construction permit 101904-1 issued. Well permit 101904-2 issued for two wells.

7:45 pm BOH discussed “memo of understanding” between Wales, Brimfield and Holland concerning bulk waste, hazardous materials and the brush dump. BOH is aware that the Board of Selectmen must approve our memo of understanding.

7:50 pm BOH discussed joint hiring of clerk to be shared by BOH and other departments. The BOH feels it can use such an individual 8 to 16 hours per week at \$10.00/hr. With a three month period of probation.

8:00 pm Dawn Merriman – 5 Short Road – Holland – (R27-A4) Pink slip signed, well permit issued 101904-3 and septic plan submitted for review.

8:10 pm BOH discussed holding next meeting on November 3, 2004 because the townhall will be closed on election day. Heather made motion, Tom seconded passed unanimously.

8:20 pm David Smith – Lot 14 Mashapaug Rd – Septic Construction Permit issued 101904-4.

\*\*\*\*\* PUBLIC MEETING John Kevan 1 Hamilton, Holland \*\*\*\*\*

John Kevan 1 Hamilton - Holland (Mark Ferrell engineer)

Abutters

Mr. and Mrs Curgings 6 Hamilton Drive – in attendance.  
Jaye Foster Brown – Southbridge MA – not in attendance  
Gary Biesadecki – Seymour CT – not in attendance

3 Variances required

- Variance to 310 CMR 15.212 (1) The proposed SAS does not meet the required setback from a well 100ft required 65ft provided (nf Foster-Brown well).
- Variance to 310 CMR 15.212 (1) The proposed SAS does not meet the required setback from a well 100ft required 55ft provided (nf Curving well).
- Variance to 310 CMR 15.212 (1) The proposed SAS does not meet the required setback from a well 100ft required 85ft provided (nf Biesadecki Well).

Dave made motion, Heather seconded variances passed unanimously.  
Septic construction permit 101904-5 issued.

Dave motioned, Heather seconded - Meeting adjourned 9:00 pm.